SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-428

A MOTION OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MELTING ROCK, LLC FOR SR-530 SLIDE MEMORIAL ART SCULPTURES

WHEREAS, Snohomish County, through the Division of Parks and Recreation is constructing the SR 530 Slide Memorial in honor of the tragic landslide that occurred at the site in 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Arts Commission led a competitive art application process and selected Tsovinar Muradyan, of Melting Rock, LLC, to be the preferred artist for three sculptural elements of the SR 530 Slide Memorial: the Beacon, the Responder's Sculpture, and twenty six (26) Individual Memorial Panels; and

WHEREAS, the conceptual and final designs for the SR 530 Slide Memorial included many artistic sculptural elements and review of the artwork concepts has been approved and requested by the community; and

WHEREAS, funding for the SR 530 Slide Memorial is included in the adopted 2021-2026 Snohomish County Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Division of Parks and Recreation has negotiated a Professional Services Agreement with Melting Rock, LLC for the design, construction and installation of the artworks described in this motion, for an amount not to exceed eight hundred fifteen thousand four hundred dollars (\$815,400.00);

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves and signs the Professional Services Agreement with Melting Rock, LLC.

PASSED this 12th day of October, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Court il Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council